;

UNOFFICIAL COPY
i

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: \\ \

w

630 Dundee Road, Suite 120 8.00
Northbrook, Hlinois 60062 4 _\233*\‘36(2632\:8? Fee:‘S\O.O
Pl e
z ne der of De 11
AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: ._‘ugek county P‘ecoid.e of
Oxford Bank & Trust 190 oz 11
' ate

1111 West 22™ Street, Suite 800
Oak Brook, Illinois 60523
Attn: Marc Gryzlo

q??‘ws 'JE‘WH "«.:._;il s i

b

W00 i § =B"§“"§ g"*
B ST N

EIGHTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS EIGHTH MCGDIFICATION AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as this
“Modification Agrecement™) mace as of this Ist day of September, 2012, by and among GVP
FLETCHER, LLC, an Llinois limited Lability company (“Borrower”), GVP HOLDINGS VIIL LLC,
an lilinois limited Hability company (“Holdings”), PETER M. GRAHN (“Peter”), MARVIN G.
GRAHN (“Marvin™), ERICK V. GRAHN (“Erick™) (Holdings, Peter, Marvin and Erick arc
hercinafter cach sometimes individually referred to.as a “Guarantor” and are collectively referred to
as the “Guarantors™) (Borrower and Guarantors aredioreinafter each sometimes individually referred
to as an “Obligor” and are collectively referred toas‘the “Obligors™) and OXFORD BANK &
TRUST (“Lender™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower has cxecuted and delivered to Lendér {nat certain mortgage note
dated as of April 28, 2006 in the original principal sum of Four Hundred Eighteen Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($418,000.00) (as modified, restated or replaced from timie te-time, the “Note™),
which Note is secured by the following documents (the following documents and/ary and all other
instruments executed by any Obligor, as modified, restated or replaced from urie to time, are
hereinafter collectively referred to as the *Loan Documents™):

(i) mortgage and security agreement dated as of April 28, 2006, recorded in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, [llinois (the “Recorder’s Office™), as
Document No. 0612435634 (the “Mortgage™) on property commonly known as 2013
W. Fletcher, Chicago, [llinois and legally described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto
and made a part hercof (the “Premises™);

(i) assignmeant of rents and of lessor’s interest in leases dated as of April 28, 2006, made
by Borrower in favor of Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Oftice as Document No.
0612435635 (the “Assignment of Rents™);

(iil)  guaranty dated as of April 28, 2006, made by Guarantors in favor of Lender (the
“Guaranty™}; and
BAS/oxford/gvpfletcher/mod8/8thmod/ 100512 1

e e . . . e B e e e e Er e e b e et ot Y W A Y e et b L



1233146035 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(iv)  environmental indemnity agrecment dated as of April 28, 2006, made by Obligors in
favor of Lender.

WHEREAS, the Note and Loan Documents were previously modified pursuant to that
certain modification agreement dated as of November 1, 2007, by and among Borrower, Guarantors
and Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0801446022, whercby among other
modifications, (i) the maturity date of the Notc was extended to May 1, 2008, and (ii} the interest rate
charged on the Note was decreased.

WHEREAS, the Note and Loan Documents were further modified pursuant to that certain
sccond tnodification agreement dated as of May 1, 2008, by and among Borrower, Guarantors and
Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0815635129, whereby among other
modifications, £1) the maturity date of the Note was extended to November 1, 2008, and (it) an option
to extend the maturiiy <late of the Note to May 1, 2009 was added.

WHEREAS, Barrower properly cxcrcised its right to extend the maturity date of the Note
from November 1, 2008 to Mayv1, 2009,

WHEREAS, the Note and-Lean Documents were further modified pursuant to that certain
third modification agrezment dated as o1May 1, 2009, by and among Borrower, Guarantors and
Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Ofticras Document No. 0920108014, whereby among other
modifications (i) the maturity datc of the Naole was extended to November 1, 2009, and (ii) the
principal amount of the Note was reduced froni$418,000.00 to $393,750.00.

WHEREAS, the Note and Loan Documents were farther modified pursuant to that certain
fourth moditication agreement dated as of November 1, 2069, by and among Borrower, Guarantors
and Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No/u$3624601 1, whereby among other
modifications (i) the maturity date of the Notc was extended to-May 1, 2010, and (i1} an option to
further cxtend the maturity date of the Note from May 1, 2010 to November 1, 2010 was added.

WHEREAS, the option to further extend the maturity date of the Note from May 1, 2010 to
November |, 2010 was properly excreised.

WHEREAS, the Note and Loan Documents were further modified pursuantie-that certain
fifth modification agreement dated as of November 1, 2010, by and among Borrower; Guarantors
and Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Otfice as Document No. 1036308821, whereby among other
modifications, the maturity date of the Note was extended to March 1, 2011.

WHEREAS, the Note and Loan Documents were further modificd pursuant to that certain
sixth modification agreement dated as of February 23, 2011, by and among Borrower, Guarantors
and Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 1109056009, whereby among other
modifications, the maturity date of the Notc was extended to September 1, 2011.

WHEREAS, thc Note and Loan Documents were further modified pursuant to that certain

seventh modification agreement dated as of Scptember 1, 2011, by and among Borrower, Guarantors
and Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 1128608423, whereby among other

BaAS/oxtord/gvplletcher/mod8/8thmaed/ 100512 2




1233146035 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

modifications, the maturity date of the Note was extended to March 1, 2012 (with a Lender option to
further cxtend the maturity date from March 1, 2012 to September 1, 2012).

WHEREAS, Lender exercised its option to extend the maturity date from March 1, 2012 to
September 1, 2012,

WHEREAS, Obligors are desirous of (1) extending the maturity date of the Note from
September 1, 2012 to March 1, 2014, (ii) adding a Lender option to further extend the maturity date
of the Note from March 1, 2014 to September 1, 2014, and (iit) making certain other changes thercto,
and Lender is willing to consent to such changes subject to the terms and provisions hereinafter
provided.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promiscs of the parties hereto, and
upon the express. conditions that the lien of the Mortgage held by Lender is a valid, first and
subsisting lien on the Premises and that the execution of this Modification Agreement will not impair
the lien of said Mortgazc and that there is no existing second mortgage or other licns subsequent to
the lien of the Mortgage held by Lender that will not be paid in full and recleased concurrently
herewith (for breach of which/conditions, or either of them, this Modification Agreement shall not
take cffcct and shall be void), IT 45 AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The parties represent and agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. As of the date hereof, the cyrrert outstanding principal balance of the Note is
$386,950.00. Effcctive as of the date hereof, tiie INote is hercby modified as follows:

a. The phrase “March 1, 2012 (Subjsct to one six (6) month extension as
hereinafter provided, the “Maturity Date”)” as it appears in the first paragraph on page 1 is
deleted and replaced with the phrase “March 1, 2014 (snbjoct to one six (6) month extension
as hereinafter provided, the “Maturity Date™)”.

b. The second paragraph on page 1, which commerives“The principal sum and
interest...” and ends with “._.an extension fee in an amount of $250.00” is deleted and
replaced with the following:

“The principal sum and interest shall be payable as follows!

(1) monthly installments of accrued interest shall be payable
monthly commencing on June 1, 2006, and continuing on the first (1) day of
cach month thercaftcr to and including March 1, 2011,

(2)  monthly instaliments of principal in the amount of $400.00,
plus accrued interest, shall be due and payable commencing on April 1, 2011,
and continuing on the first (1st) day of cach month thereafter, to and
including the month immediatcly preceding the Maturity Date, and

(3)  afinal payment of all principal and intcrest due, if not sooner
paid, on the Maturity Date.

BAS oxford‘gvpfletcher/mod8/Sthraod/ 100512 3




1233146035 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Provided the following conditions have been satisfied: (i) no Eventof
Detault has occurred and is continuing, (i1) Borrower has delivered to Lender
true, complete and accurate copies of its most recent filed tax returns of
Borrower and all guarantors, and (iii) Lender approves of such tax returns,
then Lender, at its sole option, may clect extend the Maturity Date from
March 1, 2014 to Scptember 1, 2014, upon payment to Lender at the time of
such cxtension of an extension fee in an amount of §100.00.”.

3. The Mortgage is hereby modified by amending and restating in its entirety, the first
“Whereas™ paragraph on page 1 to read as follows:

“WHEREAS, the Mortgagor has, concurrently herewith, executed and
deliveied to the Mortgagee, the Mortgagor’s Mortgage Note dated the date hereof,
payable{o the order of Mortgagee, in the principal sum of Four Hundred Eighteen
Thousand aric 00/100 Dollars ($418,000.00) (as modified, restated or replaced from
time to time, nerein called the “Note™) bearing interest at the variable rate per annum
equal to one-ha!f percent (1/2%) above the basc rate of interest charged from time to
time by Mortgagee, du< ithe manner as provided therein and in any event on March
1, 2014 (subject to on¢ six<(G) month extension, as provided in the Note), the terms
and provisions of which Netc 2re incorporated herein and made a part hercof by this
reference with the same effect-osif sct forth at length; and”.

4, Concurrznt with the executior 6f this Modification Agreement, Borrower shall
execute and deliver to Lender (or authorize) the-fellowing additional loan documents (collectively,
the “Additional Loan Documents™): (a) a security agreement in all of its assets, aid (b) a UCCI
financing statement. All references to the “Loan Docuinents” securing the Note, as amended, shall

hercafiter be deemed to include the Additional Loan Docanients.

5. The Loan Documents are hercby amended to secure the obligations and liabilitics
evidenced by the Note, as hereby modified. Each reference in the N¢te and the Loan Documents to
the term “Maturity Dete” shall hercatter mean March 1, 2014 (subjeet to one six (6) month
extension).

6. Except lor the modifications stated herein, the Note and Loan 2ociments arc not
otherwise changed, modified or amended. Except as expressly provided herein, the Mote and other
Loan Documents and ¢ach other instrument or agreement delivered by any Obligot to-or for the
benefit of Lender in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note shall remain in fuliforce and
effcet in accordance with their respective terms and the execution and delivery of this Modification
Agrecment shall not operate to waive any rights or remedies that Lender may have with respect to the
Note and other Loan Documents, to forgive or waive any violation, default or breach under the Note
or any other Loan Document, or to obligate Lender in any manncr to make any further extensions of
credit other than as expressly set forth herein.

7. Contemporaneously with the execution of this Modification Agreement by Lender,
Obligors shall pay to Lender a modification fee in the amount of $250.00, plus all of Lender’s
attorneys’ fees incurred in connection with the negotiation and documentation of the agreements
contained in this Modification Agreement, all recording fees and charges, title insurance charges and
premiums, appraisal fecs, and all other expenses, charges, costs and fees necessitated by or otherwise

BAS/oxtord/gvpfletcher/modsi8thmod/ 100512 4




1233146035 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

relating to this Modification Agrcement (collectively, the “Additional Fees”). If any of the
Additional Fees are not paid at the time this Modification Agreement is executed by Lender, such
Additional Fces shall be paid by Obligors within five days after written demand therefor by Lender,
and if not timely paid, they shall bear interest from the date so incurred until paid at an annual rate
cqual to the Default Rate (as defined in the Note).

8. The Prerniscs described in the Mortgage shall remain in all events subject to the lien,
charge or encumbrance of the Mortgage, and nothing herein centained, and nothing done pursuant
hercto, shall affect or be construed to affect the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Mortgage, or the
priority thereof over any other liens, charges, or encumbrances or conveyances, or, except as
expressly srovided herein, to release or affect the liability of any party or parties whomsoever may
now or hercafter be liable under or on account of the Note, the Mortgage and/or the Assignment of
Rents, nor shalianything herein contained or done in pursuance thereof affect or be construed to
affect any other security or instrument, if any, held by Lender as security for or cvidence of the
aforesaid indebtednosg,

9, This Maddification Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon each of the
Obligors and their respective lieits, legatees, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and
shall inure to the benefit of Lendeiand its successors and assigns.

10.  Hach Obligor hereby-iziitics and confirms his or its respective obligations and
liabilitics under the Note, the Guaranty and sther Loan Documents, as hereby amended, and the liens
and security interest created thereby, and acknowicdge that he or it have no defenses, claims or set-
offs against the enforcement by Lender of their respective obligations and liabilities under the Note,
the Guaranty and other Loan Documents, as so ameidad.’

Without limiting the generality of the forcgoing paiagraph, each Guarantor hereby further
represents and warrants to the Lender with the intent that the liender rely thereon, as follows with
rcgard to the Guaranty, as hereby modified: (a) the Guaranty is 12-fit force and effect and is binding
and enforceable against the Guarantor in accordance with its terms: (k) the Guarantor irrevocably
consents and agrees to the Borrower’s execution and delivery of this Madification Agreement; (¢)
the liability of thc Guarantor to the Lender under the Guaranty shall in no waybe affected, modified,
altered, or discharged in any fashion by the Borrower’s execution, delivery or/peiformance of this
Modification Agrecement; (d) the Guarantor hereby restates and reaftirms to Leud<r oll terms and
provisions of the Guaranty as if set forth in full herein; and (e) the Guarantor does'nuiposscss any
claims, defenses, offsets, or counterclaims against the enforcement of the Guaranty as < the date
hereof, and any and all such claims, defenses, offsets and counterclaims, whether known or
unknown, are forever waived and released, and the Guarantor is unconditionally liable under the
Guaranty, for the payment and performance of all present and future indebtedness and all other
obligations described therein.

[1.  This Modification Agreement shall, in all respects, be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of 1llinois (exclusive of choice of law principals), including all
matters of construction. validity and performance.

12.  This Mcdification Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the partics
with respect to the aforesaid modification and shall not be amended or modificd in any way except
by a document in writing executed by all of the parties thereto.

BAS/oxtord/gvpllctcher/mod8/8thmod/ 100512 5

i e B bo - s o e o s s rw et s o e .. el



1233146035 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

13, This Modification Agreement may be cxecuted in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which together shall be onc agrecment.

{4,  TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR
HEREBY AGREES THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND DETERMINED ONLY IN
THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF
ILLINOIS, OR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY OTHER COURT IN WHICH
LENDER SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS
SUBJIECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. TO THE
MAXIMUN_ EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY
WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON
CONVENIENSUR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS
BROUGHT IN ACECORDANCE WITH THIS PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXINMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER
HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVEANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ACTION, CAUSE
OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND;OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR WITH RESPECT
TO THIS MODIFICATION AGKREEMENT, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH, RELATED
TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF OBLIGORS AND LENDER WITH RESPECT
TO THIS MODIFICATION AGREEME® T, OR THE TRANSACTION RELATED HERETO, IN
EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING CR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER
SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR CTHERWISE. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY AGREE THAT ANY SUCH
ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMANDOR PROCEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED
BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT ANY OBLIGOR OR LENDER MAY
FILE A COPY OF THIS EXECUTED MODIFICATION AGRZEMENT WITH ANY COURT OR
OTHER TRIBUNAL AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF EACH OBLIGOR AND
LENDER TO THE WAIVER OF ITS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY SLANK]

BAS/ox{ord/gvptletcher/mod8/8thmod/ 100512 6




1233146035 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be executed as
of the date first above written.

GVP FLETCHER, LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company '

By:  GVP Holdings VIII, LLC, an llinois limited
liability company, its manager

[l —

Peter Grahn, its manager

GVP HOLDINGS VI, LLC, an Illineis limited
liability company

Ny V.

Hter Grahn, “its manager

k. ——

PEFE M GRAHN

( e

MARVIN G. GRAHN

g%

ERICK V. GRAHN

OXFORD BANK & TRUST

w Ml

Marc Gryz 0, V1 President

BAS/oxford/gvpllelcher/mod8/Sthmod/ 1 00512 7




1233146035 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that PETER GRAHN, personally known to me as the manager of GVP HOLDINGS VIII,
LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, thc manager of GVP FLETCHER, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as such manager of GVP HOLDINGS VIII, LLC,
on behalf-of GVP FLETCHER, LLC, pursuant to authority, given by the members of GVP
HOLDINGS VI, LLC, as his own and frec and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of
GVP HOLDENGS VIII, LLC, on behalf of GVP FLETCHER, LLC, for the uses and purposcs therein
set forth.

Given under my land and notarial scal this /A day of ﬁé@, 2012,

Oy . /
% “OFFICYAL SEALY |
, JENNIFER SRAHN 4
i Notary Public, State ot iflinols

2 My Commission Expires Sapt. 18, 2013
Wm»mwi

Commission No. 531472

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 4 -/& - Lﬁ_

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that PETER GRAHN personally known to me as the manager of (VP HOLDINGS VIII,
LLC, an lilinois limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same person whose
name Is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared beforc me this day 3w person and
acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as such inarager of said
limited hability company, pursuant to authority, given by the members of said limit<a liability
company, as his own and frec and voluntary act and as the tree and voluntary act of said limited
liability company, for the uses and purposcs thercin set forth.

7/
Given under my hand and notarial seal this é day of Méé&t_ , 2012,

ey a
BAALES &~ s

¥ Abdan

hdiddob b 0L o ) RAGALES R A0 AL L

¢ IENNIFER GRAMN  § - STy
s Notary Public, State of Hllinofs |
My Commission Expires Sept, 18, 2013 § i

013, ) A,

YW PPy
el bl o b a4 sl o)
rreVIVY
TeTyY

Commission No. 53147} / Notary Public

o
“n
g
0
:,(
=
u}«
m |
> -
Fz 3
L
-
4

My Commission Expires: é/— /52’"/3

BAS:oxford/gvplletcherimodd/Bithmod/ 100512 9

et e il .




1233146035 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOLS )
) 0SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hercby
certify that PETER M. GRAHN, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the forcgoing instrument, personally appeared before me this day and of his own free
will, subscribed his name to the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes thercin contained.

t tllinois

oy this /5 day of oy, 2012
Public, State 0 _
i e S el ;) Ay
v, commission NO. 531471 7 AApt o,

Notary Public <~

AL SEAL
JENNlFER GRAHN

My Commission Expirss; Qﬁ;/im

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and ioi said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that MARVIN G. GRAHN, personally known/to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally appearen hefore me this day and of his own free
will, subscribed his name to the foregoing instrument for the vses and purposes therein contained.

e i at

Given under my hand and notanal seal this éﬁj day of éfh% rt+2012.
; “OFFICIAL SEALY
4
5 Notary Public, State of illinols ] M/
§ My Commission Expires Sept, 18, 2013 : “
Commission No 531471 Notary Piblic «

JENNIFER GRAHN
/
My Commission Expircs: 42—/5}"/(3

\

BAS/extord/gvplletcher/mod8/8thmed/ 100512 9




1233146035 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certity that ERICK V. GRAHN, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before me this day and of his own free
will, subscribed his name to the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposcs therein contained.

scal thisﬁday 0f()[/&é&w2012.

Notary Pulic ¢~

Given under my han

“QFFICIAL SEAL'

3

>

b JENNIFER GRAHN
}  {otary Public, State of Illinois
3 My Cumzaission Expires Sept. 18, 2013
eperee

Corrission No, 531471
My Commission Expircss /v/,j1 L5

pae—

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in ana e said County in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Marc Gryzlo, a Vice President of OXFORE BANK & TRUST, personally known to me
to be the same person whose name 1s subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Vice President,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged thui ie signed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the frec and-vsiuntary act of said bank, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial scal this /f day of / % fo .é‘%; 2011.

“OFFICIAL SEAL"

JENNIFER GRAHN
y  Notary Public, State of (liincis &
Myommissiun Expires Sept. 18, 2013 &

Commission Ne 531477 '

> |
My Commission Expircs: 4“/,,?'""/\37

Notary Public

BAS/oxford/gvptlctcher/mod8/8thmod/ 100512 10




1233146035 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

PIN: 14-30-106-063-0000

ADDRESS: 2013 W. Fletcher, Chicago, [llinois 60618

LOT 48 IN OWNER'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST 172 OF LOT 17 OF SNOW
ESTATE SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BAS/ox ford/gvplleicher/mod8/Bthmaod/ 100512 11




